

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK****CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1697 OF 2025****Between:**

Bhupati Venkateshwara Rao, S/o Ramanuja Rao

...Petitioner

ANDV. P. Gautham, Principal Secretary, (FAC), Housing Department, State of
Telangana, Secretariat, Saifabad Hyderabad.

..Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri M.V. Rama Rao, praying the High Court to punish the respondent for their willful and deliberate disobedience of the order dated 31.12.2024 in W. P. No. 221 of 2022;

Counsel for the Petitioner**: Sri M.V. Rama Rao****Counsel for the Respondents****: GP for Services-III**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the order of this Court dt. 25-07-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned Government Pleader, post on 19-06-2026 for reporting compliance, failing which, respondent shall invariably appear before this Court, in person on the next date of hearing.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR****//TRUE COPY//****SECTION OFFICER****To,**

1. V. P. Gautham, Principal Secretary, (FAC), Housing Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Saifabad Hyderabad. (SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri M.V. Rama Rao, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATE: 24.04.2026

post on 19-06-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1697 OF 2025



DIRECTION